

VAX LIMITED

**Annual Report and Financial
Statements**

**for the financial year ended
31 December 2018**



ANNUAL REPORT AND FINANCIAL STATEMENTS 2018

CONTENTS	Page
Officers and professional advisors	3
Strategic report	4
Directors' report	7
Directors' responsibilities statement	9
Independent auditor's report	10
Profit and loss account	12
Statement of comprehensive income	13
Balance sheet	14
Statement of changes in equity	15
Statement of accounting policies	16
Notes to the financial statements	20

VAX LIMITED

OFFICERS AND PROFESSIONAL ADVISORS

DIRECTORS

D Winterbottom
D Lautenschlaeger

REGISTERED OFFICE

Artillery House
Heritage Way
Droitwich
United Kingdom
WR9 8YB

BANKERS

HSBC Bank PLC
130 New Street
Birmingham
B2 4JU

SOLICITORS

EMW LLP
Seebeck House
1 Seebeck Place
Knowhill
Milton Keynes
MK5 8FR

AUDITOR

Deloitte LLP
Statutory Auditor
Birmingham, United Kingdom

STRATEGIC REPORT

During the year the principal activities of Vax Limited (the Company) were the development and distribution of a range of floorcare products.

For the Company, the Vax brand saw solid sales growth and continued success in its focus on cordless product technology leading the next generation of vacuums. Vax saw considerable growth in 2018 on the sale of cordless vacuums, delivering supreme cleaning performance with Direct Helix Technology™. Vax continues to sell a number of different floorcare product categories including upright and cylinder vacuum cleaners, carpet washers and hard floor cleaners.

2018 was a solid year with total sales increasing by 18% to £110m (2017: £94m) as the business continued its transition from old generation corded products to new technology and cordless platforms. The BLADE cordless stick vac range contributed to the growth as distribution and sales velocity continue to build. The Vax BLADE delivers the cleaning performance of a corded vacuum, is lightweight, converts easily to a handheld and has a superior 45 minute run time. The BLADE 2 MAX, with 3X more suction power, is proven to clean carpets better than the top ten selling cordless vacuums in the UK.

Alongside the cordless expansion, the business generated substantial growth in the carpet washing category with the innovative launch of the new Vax PLATINUM POWER MAX. Vax saw double-digit growth in 2018 on the sale of carpet washers with PLATINUM being a driving force fueling this growth as the Company's best cleaning carpet washer. The XL brushbar and Spinscrub Technology agitate and lift away deep down dirt from carpet fibres, cleaning carpet five times better than a high performance vacuum cleaner, removing up to 93% of bacteria. Additionally, carpet cleaning solutions, used in the carpet washers, continue to be a focus as Vax invest and grow in the carpet washing category.

The Company felt the effects during the year as the United Kingdom was negatively impacted by the combination of weak currency in the GBP to USD market, the impact of Brexit and general softening of the UK retail appliance market.

In order to improve the business consistent with the strategy, the Company has been streamlining operations by reducing legacy overheads and focusing on cordless and highly selective technically advanced corded products. Vax Limited is deploying a strategic plan designed to transform and revitalize the business into a global cordless leader. The market for cordless floor care products is growing dramatically and the business intends to be positioned in the vanguard of this generational transition.

Techtronic Industries Company Limited (the TTI Group), of which Vax is a part, is committed to constantly improving the efficiency of its processes, supply chains and spending in all areas enabling it to increase investment each year in research and development (R&D) and new product development. Vax follows the strategic plan aimed at increased profitability and a return to top line growth in the long term. The business is making progress executing the strategic changes by investing in R&D for cordless technology and new product development, discontinuation of non-strategic products and streamlining operations.

In response to streamlining operations and reducing legacy overheads, during 2018 Vax responded to the UK market and trading conditions by taking further steps to reducing headcount costs and controllable expenses in the business. The Company drives efficiency and lower costs to align to the strategic plan of increasing market share and profitability, allowing resources to be dedicated to the future investments in product development.

The Company continues to feel the impact of the uncertain Brexit resolution between the United Kingdom and the European Union. The impact is most felt in the softening of the retail market over these successive years, with consumer confidence and spend reduced, married with the volatility and weakness of the GBP currency as Vax trades in both USD and Euro causing negative results on Vax since the initial vote.

Vax hedges exchange rate risk effectively through the purchase of forward contracts, particularly US Dollar of which the majority of the business' inventory is purchased in, that also covers its short and medium liabilities. This has become particularly important given the impact of currency volatility.

Vax is aware that the UK floor care market continues to be volatile, particularly due to Brexit and the effects on foreign currency, as well as the market shift out of legacy corded products into cordless products. However, Vax is positioning investment in R&D towards carpet washing and cordless technology and remaining focused on driving operational efficiencies in parallel with driving revenue growth in Cordless. The Company has confidence in the future developments of the Vax floor care products with an already successful start to the 2019 year.

STRATEGIC REPORT (continued)

PRINCIPAL RISKS AND UNCERTAINTIES

The Company is exposed to a range of risks. These include:

- Fluctuations in the rate of foreign exchange - the Company has significant currency flows and is therefore exposed to fluctuations in exchange rates. The Company therefore uses currency forward contracts to hedge this exposure.
- Economic risk - the Company is exposed to changes in the general economic outlook and retail conditions in its principal markets. The Company continues to feel the impact of the uncertain Brexit resolution between the United Kingdom and the European Union. The impact is most felt in the softening of the retail market over these successive years, with consumer confidence and spend reduced.
- Liquidity risk - in order to maintain liquidity to ensure that sufficient funds are available for on-going operations and future developments, the Company uses long term debt finance from the parent company to manage cash flow.
- Credit risk - the Company's credit risk is primarily attributable to its trade. The Company spreads its exposure to credit risk over a large number of counterparties and customers. Further, the Company has credit insurance against debt due from principal customers and also secures debt through retention of title of trade goods.
- Interest risk - interest bearing assets and liabilities are held at fixed rates to ensure certainty of cash flows.
- Competitor risk - the floorcare market is a mature market with established brands creating barriers for new entrants. The Company maintains its competitive advantage through innovations and new products as a result of its strong focus on R&D.

The directors have reviewed the financial risk management objectives and policies of the Company. Appropriate trade terms are negotiated with suppliers and customers. Management review these terms and the relationships with suppliers and customers and manage any exposure on normal trade terms.

EMPLOYEE CONSULTATION

The Company places considerable value on the involvement of its employees and has continued to keep them informed on matters affecting them as employees and on the various factors affecting the performance of the Company. This is achieved through formal and informal meetings. Employee representatives are consulted regularly on a wide range of matters affecting their current and future interests.

RESEARCH AND DEVELOPMENT

The TTI Group continues to invest in research and development. This has resulted in a number of new products being launched recently which are expected to make a contribution to the growth of the business. The directors regard investment in this area as a prerequisite for success in the medium to long-term future.

STRATEGIC REPORT (continued)**KEY PERFORMANCE INDICATORS**

The Company produces detailed management accounts on a monthly basis and a number of Key Performance Indicators are an integral part of this process. The monthly management reporting and accounts focus on the actual performance of the business compared to the budget set for the current financial year and the actual performance for the previous financial year.

The financial KPIs that are part of this review process include sales turnover change, gross profit percentage, overhead costs as a percentage of revenue and operating profit percentage. Working capital measurement includes inventory days and debtor days.

Non-financial measures include employee turnover and employee numbers. Headcount change is an important indicator for the Company as a reflection on its ability to adapt to market and turnover change. In addition, a significant number of other non-operational KPIs are monitored in relation to the Company's performance in respect of contract arrangements with both customers and suppliers.

The table below sets out the key KPIs:

	2018	2017
Turnover change¹	18%	-23%
Gross profit/(loss) percentage²	32%	24%
Overhead costs percentage³	25%	21%
Operating profit/(loss) percentage⁴	-3%	-9%
Inventory days⁵	68	77
Debtor days⁶	70	107
Headcount change⁷	-15%	-32%

1. Turnover change measures the year on year progression of turnover from the continuing operations. Please see comments above regarding the movement in turnover during the year.

2. Gross profit/(loss) percentage is the Company's gross profit/(loss) expressed as a percentage of turnover. The increase in the year is attributable to the change in product portfolio in the current year.

3. Overhead costs percentage is determined as overhead costs expressed as a percentage of turnover. The increase in the year is due to the streamlining of operations and associated reduction in fixed costs reinvested in strategic spend particularly advertising and promotion.

4. Operating profit/(loss) percentage is calculated as operating profit/(loss) expressed as a percentage of turnover. The increase in the year is mostly attributable to the change in product portfolio in the year but is also due to the streamlining of operations and associated reduction in fixed costs.

5. Inventory days represent the average number of days the Company holds its inventory before selling it. The reduction in the year is due to the streamlining of the product portfolio and renewed focus on supply and demand of inventory planning.

6. Debtor days are presented as the average number of days the Company takes to collect cash from its trade debtors. The reduction in the year is predominantly due to customer portfolio and growth in the Company's direct business.

7. Headcount change is defined as the movement in the number of average heads expressed as a percentage of the prior year average headcount. The decrease from the prior year is in response to streamlining operations as discussed previously.

Approved by the Board of Directors and signed on behalf of the Board



Company Director
D Winterbottom
Date: 16 September 2019

DIRECTORS' REPORT

The directors present their annual report and the audited financial statements for the year ended 31 December 2018.

APPROVAL OF REDUCED DISCLOSURES

The Company, as a qualifying entity, has taken advantage of the disclosure exemptions in FRS 102 paragraph 1.12. The Company's shareholders have been notified in writing about the intention to take advantage of the disclosure exemptions and no objections have been received.

FUTURE DEVELOPMENTS

Details of future developments can be found in the Strategic report on page 4.

CAPITAL CONTRIBUTIONS

There were no capital contributions during the year ended 31 December 2018 (2017: £nil).

FINANCIAL RISK MANAGEMENT OBJECTIVES AND POLICIES

The Company's activities expose it to a number of financial risks including: credit risk, cash flow risk and liquidity risk. The use of financial derivatives is governed by the Company's policies approved by the board of directors, which provide written principles on the use of financial derivatives to manage these risks. The Company does not use derivative financial instruments for speculative purposes.

CASH FLOW RISK

The Company's activities expose it primarily to the financial risks of changes in foreign currency exchange rates. The Company uses foreign exchange forward contracts to hedge these exposures.

Interest bearing assets and liabilities are held at fixed rates to ensure certainty of cash flows.

CREDIT RISK

The Company's principal financial assets are bank balances, cash and trade and other debtors.

The Company's credit risk is primarily attributable to its trade debtors. The amounts presented in the balance sheet are net of allowances for doubtful debts. An allowance for impairment is made where there is an identified loss event which, based on previous experience, is evidence of a reduction in the recoverability of the cash flows.

The credit risk on liquid funds and derivative financial instruments is limited because the counterparties are banks with high credit-ratings assigned by international credit-rating agencies.

The Company spreads credit risk exposure over a large number of counterparties and customers.

LIQUIDITY RISK

In order to maintain liquidity to ensure that sufficient funds are available for ongoing operations and future developments, the Company uses a mixture of long-term and short-term debt finance.

Further details regarding liquidity risk can be found in the Statement of accounting policies in the financial statements.

DISABLED EMPLOYEES

Applications for employment by disabled persons are always fully considered, bearing in mind the abilities of the applicant concerned. In the event of members of staff becoming disabled, every effort is made to ensure that their employment with the Company continues and that appropriate training is arranged. It is the policy of the Company that the training, career development and promotion of disabled persons should, as far as possible, be identical to that of other employees.

DIRECTORS' REPORT (continued)

DIRECTORS

The directors who served during the year and subsequently were as follows:

A Duarte (resigned 4 February 2019)
D Winterbottom
D Lautenschlaeger

GOING CONCERN

The Company has two significant loans due to a group company as per note 12. Interest is charged on the intercompany loans, however the interest only becomes payable when adequate funds are available. These loans have maturity dates of 30 November 2025 and 30 November 2027.

In order to maintain liquidity to ensure that sufficient funds are available for on-going operations and future developments, the Company uses long-term debt finance from its parent company. The Company manages its working capital through cash generated by its trading operations. Any bank overdraft is secured by way of a standby letter of credit from the parent company.

After making enquiries and reviewing cash flow forecasts and available facilities for a period of at least 12 months from the date of signing these financial statements, the Directors have formed a judgment at the time of approving the financial statements that there is a reasonable expectation that the Company has adequate resources to continue in operational existence for the foreseeable future.

A letter of support is maintained from the parent company which guarantees sufficient funds would be available to support the activities of Vax for the foreseeable future.

Accordingly, these financial statements have been prepared on a going concern basis.

DIVIDENDS

The directors do not recommend the payment of a dividend (2017: £nil).

AUDITOR

In the case of each of the persons who are directors of the Company at the date when this report is approved:

- so far as each of the directors is aware, there is no relevant audit information of which the Company's auditor is unaware; and
- each of the directors has taken all the steps that they ought to have taken as a director to make themselves aware of any relevant audit information (as defined) and to establish that the Company's auditor is aware of that information.

This confirmation is given and should be interpreted in accordance with the provisions of s418 of the Companies Act 2006.

A resolution to re-appoint Deloitte LLP as the Company's auditor will be proposed at the forthcoming Annual General Meeting.

Approved by the Board of Directors and signed on behalf of the Board



Company Director
D Winterbottom
Date: 16 September 2019

DIRECTORS' RESPONSIBILITIES STATEMENT

The directors are responsible for preparing the Annual Report and the financial statements in accordance with applicable law and regulations.

Company law requires the directors to prepare financial statements for each financial year. Under that law the directors have elected to prepare the financial statements in accordance with United Kingdom Generally Accepted Accounting Practice (United Kingdom Accounting Standards comprising FRS 102 "The Financial Reporting Standard applicable in the UK and Republic of Ireland", and applicable law). Under company law the directors must not approve the financial statements unless they are satisfied that they give a true and fair view of the state of affairs of the Company and of the profit or loss of the Company for that period. In preparing these financial statements, the directors are required to:

- select suitable accounting policies and then apply them consistently;
- make judgments and accounting estimates that are reasonable and prudent;
- state whether applicable UK Accounting Standards have been followed, subject to any material departures disclosed and explained in the financial statements; and
- prepare the financial statements on the going concern basis unless it is inappropriate to presume that the Company will continue in business.

The directors are responsible for keeping adequate accounting records that are sufficient to show and explain the Company's transactions and disclose with reasonable accuracy at any time the financial position of the Company and enable them to ensure that the financial statements comply with the Companies Act 2006. They are also responsible for safeguarding the assets of the Company and hence for taking reasonable steps for the prevention and detection of fraud and other irregularities.

The directors are responsible for the maintenance and integrity of the corporate financial information included on the Company's website. Legislation in the United Kingdom governing the preparation and dissemination of financial statements may differ from legislation in other jurisdictions.

INDEPENDENT AUDITOR'S REPORT TO THE MEMBERS OF VAX LIMITED

Report on the audit of the financial statements

Opinion

In our opinion the financial statements of Vax Limited (the 'Company'):

- give a true and fair view of the state of the Company's affairs as at 31 December 2018 and of its loss for the year then ended;
- have been properly prepared in accordance with United Kingdom Generally Accepted Accounting Practice, including Financial Reporting Standard 102 "The Financial Reporting Standard applicable in the UK and Republic of Ireland"; and
- have been prepared in accordance with the requirements of the Companies Act 2006.

We have audited the financial statements which comprise:

- the profit and loss account;
- the statement of comprehensive income;
- the balance sheet;
- the statement of changes in equity;
- the statement of accounting policies; and
- the related notes 1 to 21.

The financial reporting framework that has been applied in their preparation is applicable law and United Kingdom Accounting Standards, including Financial Reporting Standard 102 "The Financial Reporting Standard applicable in the UK and Republic of Ireland" (United Kingdom Generally Accepted Accounting Practice).

Basis for opinion

We conducted our audit in accordance with International Standards on Auditing (UK) (ISAs(UK)) and applicable law. Our responsibilities under those standards are further described in the auditor's responsibilities for the audit of the financial statements section of our report.

We are independent of the Company in accordance with the ethical requirements that are relevant to our audit of the financial statements in the UK, including the Financial Reporting Council's (the 'FRC's') Ethical Standard, and we have fulfilled our other ethical responsibilities in accordance with these requirements. We believe that the audit evidence we have obtained is sufficient and appropriate to provide a basis for our opinion.

Conclusions relating to going concern

We are required by ISAs (UK) to report in respect of the following matters where:

- the directors' use of the going concern basis of accounting in preparation of the financial statements is not appropriate; or
- the directors have not disclosed in the financial statements any identified material uncertainties that may cast significant doubt about the Company's ability to continue to adopt the going concern basis of accounting for a period of at least twelve months from the date when the financial statements are authorised for issue.

We have nothing to report in respect of these matters.

Other information

The directors are responsible for the other information. The other information comprises the information included in the strategic report, other than the financial statements and our auditor's report thereon. Our opinion on the financial statements does not cover the other information and, except to the extent otherwise explicitly stated in our report, we do not express any form of assurance conclusion thereon.

In connection with our audit of the financial statements, our responsibility is to read the other information and, in doing so, consider whether the other information is materially inconsistent with the financial statements or our knowledge obtained in the audit or otherwise appears to be materially misstated. If we identify such material inconsistencies or apparent material misstatements, we are required to determine whether there is a material misstatement in the financial statements or a material misstatement of the other information. If, based on the work we have performed, we conclude that there is a material misstatement of this other information, we are required to report that fact.

We have nothing to report in respect of these matters.

Responsibilities of directors

As explained more fully in the directors' responsibilities statement, the directors are responsible for the preparation of the financial statements and for being satisfied that they give a true and fair view, and for such internal control as the directors determine is necessary to enable the preparation of financial statements that are free from material misstatement, whether due to fraud or error.

In preparing the financial statements, the directors are responsible for assessing the Company's ability to continue as a going concern, disclosing, as applicable, matters related to going concern and using the going concern basis of accounting unless the directors intend to liquidate the Company or to cease operations, or have no realistic alternative but to do so.

Auditor's responsibilities for the audit of the financial statements

Our objectives are to obtain reasonable assurance about whether the financial statements as a whole are free from material misstatement, whether due to fraud or error, and to issue an auditor's report that includes our opinion. Reasonable assurance is a high level of assurance, but is not a guarantee that an audit conducted in accordance with ISAs (UK) will always detect a material misstatement when it exists. Misstatements can arise from fraud or error and are considered material if, individually or in the aggregate, they could reasonably be expected to influence the economic decisions of users taken on the basis of these financial statements.

A further description of our responsibilities for the audit of financial statements is located on the FRC's website at: www.frc.org.uk/auditorsresponsibilities. This description forms part of our auditor's report.

INDEPENDENT AUDITOR'S REPORT TO THE MEMBERS OF VAX LIMITED

Report on other legal and regulatory requirements

Opinions on other matters prescribed by the Companies Act 2006

In our opinion, based on the work undertaken in the course of the audit:

- the information given in the strategic report and the directors' report for the financial year for which the financial statements are prepared is consistent with the financial statements; and
- the strategic report and the directors' report have been prepared in accordance with applicable legal requirements.

In the light of the knowledge and understanding of the Company and its environment obtained in the course of the audit, we have not identified any material misstatements in the strategic report or the directors' report.

Matters on which we are required to report by exception

Under the Companies Act 2006 we are required to report in respect of the following matters if, in our opinion:

- adequate accounting records have not been kept, or returns adequate for our audit have not been received from branches not visited by us; or
- the financial statements are not in agreement with the accounting records or returns; or
- certain disclosures of directors' remuneration specified by law are not made; or
- we have not received all the information and explanations we require for our audit.

We have nothing to report in respect of these matters.

Use of our report

This report is made solely to the Company's members, as a body, in accordance with Chapter 3 of Part 16 of the Companies Act 2006. Our audit work has been undertaken so that we might state to the Company's members those matters we are required to state to them in an auditor's report and for no other purpose. To the fullest extent permitted by law, we do not accept or assume responsibility to anyone other than the Company and the Company's members as a body, for our audit work, for this report, or for the opinions we have formed.



Louise Clamp FCA (Senior Statutory Auditor)
for and on behalf of Deloitte LLP
Statutory Auditor
Birmingham
United Kingdom

Date: 24 September 2019

PROFIT AND LOSS ACCOUNT
Year ended 31 December 2018

	Note	2018 £000	2017 £000
TURNOVER	1	110,092	93,501
Cost of sales		(75,376)	(70,797)
		<hr/>	<hr/>
GROSS PROFIT		34,716	22,704
Distribution costs		(10,830)	(11,213)
Administrative expenses		(27,259)	(19,902)
Other operating income/(expense)	4	431	(197)
		<hr/>	<hr/>
		(37,658)	(31,312)
OPERATING (LOSS)	3	(2,942)	(8,608)
Interest payable and similar charges	5	(2,935)	(2,281)
		<hr/>	<hr/>
(LOSS) BEFORE TAXATION		(5,877)	(10,889)
Tax result	6	-	-
		<hr/>	<hr/>
(LOSS) AFTER TAXATION FOR THE FINANCIAL YEAR		<u>(5,877)</u>	<u>(10,889)</u>

All activities are derived from continuing operations.

The accompanying notes are an integral part of the financial statements.

STATEMENT OF COMPREHENSIVE INCOME
Year ended 31 December 2018

	Note	2018 £000	2017 £000
(LOSS) FOR THE FINANCIAL YEAR		(5,877)	(10,889)
Cash flow hedges			
Gain/(loss) arising during the period		3,839	(2,919)
Less: reclassified to profit or loss		-	(117)
OTHER COMPREHENSIVE INCOME/(LOSS)	20	3,839	(3,036)
TOTAL COMPREHENSIVE (LOSS)		(2,038)	(13,925)

BALANCE SHEET
As at 31 December 2018

	Note	2018 £000	2017 £000
FIXED ASSETS			
Tangible assets	7	5,095	5,612
Investments	8	-	50
		<hr/>	<hr/>
		5,095	5,662
CURRENT ASSETS			
Stocks	9	20,639	19,917
Debtors	10	36,015	43,739
Cash at bank and in hand		17,697	4,972
		<hr/>	<hr/>
		74,351	68,628
CREDITORS: amounts falling due within one year	11	(55,462)	(48,768)
		<hr/>	<hr/>
NET CURRENT ASSETS		18,889	19,860
		<hr/>	<hr/>
TOTAL ASSETS LESS CURRENT LIABILITIES		23,984	25,522
CREDITORS: amounts falling due after more than one year	12	(28,392)	(28,392)
PROVISIONS FOR OTHER LIABILITIES	13	(500)	-
		<hr/>	<hr/>
NET (LIABILITIES)		(4,908)	(2,870)
		<hr/> <hr/>	<hr/> <hr/>
CAPITAL AND RESERVES			
Called up share capital	14	33	33
Additional paid up capital	21	27,408	27,408
Profit and loss account	21	(34,356)	(28,479)
Hedging reserve	21	2,007	(1,832)
		<hr/>	<hr/>
SHAREHOLDERS (DEFICIT)		(4,908)	(2,870)
		<hr/> <hr/>	<hr/> <hr/>

The financial statements of Vax Limited, registered number 01341840, were approved by the Board of Directors and authorised for issue on 16 September 2019 and signed on its behalf by:



D Winterbottom
Director

STATEMENT OF CHANGES IN EQUITY
Year ended 31 December 2018

	Share capital £000	Additional capital contribution £000	Hedging reserve £000	Profit and loss account £000	Total £000
AT 1 JANUARY 2017	33	27,408	1,087	(17,473)	11,055
Loss for the financial year	-	-	-	(10,889)	(10,889)
Fair value loss on foreign currency forward contracts in hedge accounting	-	-	(2,919)	-	(2,919)
Fair value loss on foreign currency forward contracts reclassified to profit or loss	-	-	-	(117)	(117)
TOTAL COMPREHENSIVE (LOSS)	-	-	(2,919)	(11,006)	(13,925)
AT 31 DECEMBER 2017	33	27,408	(1,832)	(28,479)	(2,870)
AT 1 JANUARY 2018	33	27,408	(1,832)	(28,479)	(2,870)
Loss for the financial year	-	-	-	(5,877)	(5,877)
Fair value gain on foreign currency forward contracts in hedge accounting	-	-	3,839	-	3,839
TOTAL COMPREHENSIVE (LOSS)	-	-	3,839	(5,877)	(2,038)
AT 31 DECEMBER 2018	33	27,408	2,007	(34,356)	(4,908)

STATEMENT OF ACCOUNTING POLICIES
Year ended 31 December 2018

The financial statements are prepared in accordance with applicable United Kingdom accounting standards. The principal accounting policies are described below and have been applied consistently in the current and preceding year.

General information and basis of preparation

Vax Limited is a private company, limited by shares, registered in England and incorporated in the United Kingdom in accordance with section 401 of the Companies Act 2006. The address of the registered office is given on page 3. The nature of the Company's operations and its principal activities are set out in the Strategic report on pages 4 to 6.

The financial statements have been prepared under the historical cost convention, modified to include certain items at fair value, and in accordance with Financial Reporting Standard 102 (FRS 102) issued by the Financial Reporting Council. The functional currency of Vax Limited is considered to be pounds sterling because that is the currency of the primary economic environment in which the Company operates.

Vax Limited meets the definition of a qualifying entity under FRS 102 and has therefore taken advantage of the disclosure exemptions available to it in respect of its separate financial statements. The Company has taken the exemption from preparing consolidated financial statements because it is a wholly owned subsidiary of the company Techtronic Industries Co. Ltd (TTI), incorporated in Hong Kong which prepares publicly available consolidated financial statements including the accounts of the Company drawn up in a manner equivalent to the Seventh European company Law directive.

The individual accounts of Vax Limited have adopted the following disclosure exemptions under section 1 of FRS 102:

- the requirement to present a statement of cashflow; and
- intra-group transactions.

These financial statements present information about the Company as an individual undertaking and not about its group.

Going Concern

The Company has two significant loans due to a group company as per note 12. Interest is charged on the intercompany loans, however the interest only becomes payable when adequate funds are available. These loans have maturity dates of 30 November 2025 and 30 November 2027.

In order to maintain liquidity to ensure that sufficient funds are available for on-going operations and future developments, the Company uses long-term debt finance from its parent company. The Company manages its working capital through cash generated by its trading operations. Any bank overdraft is secured by way of a standby letter of credit from the parent company.

After making enquiries and reviewing cash flow forecasts and available facilities for a period of at least 12 months from the date of signing these financial statements, the Directors have formed a judgment at the time of approving the financial statements that there is a reasonable expectation that the Company has adequate resources to continue in operational existence for the foreseeable future.

A letter of support is maintained from the parent company which guarantees sufficient funds would be available to support the activities of Vax for the foreseeable future.

Accordingly, these financial statements have been prepared on a going concern basis.

Tangible fixed assets

Tangible fixed assets are stated at historic purchase cost less accumulated depreciation and accumulated impairment losses. Cost includes the original purchase price of the asset and the costs attributable to bringing the asset to its working condition for its intended use.

Depreciation is provided to write off the cost less estimated residual value of fixed assets by equal instalments over their estimated useful lives as follows:-

Fixtures, fittings, plant and equipment	3 – 15 years
Office and computer equipment	3 – 5 years
Tooling	over product life up to 5 years

Investments

Investments are recorded at cost plus incidental expenses less any provision for impairment. Impairment reviews are performed by the directors when there has been an indication of potential impairment.

STATEMENT OF ACCOUNTING POLICIES (CONTINUED)
Year ended 31 December 2018

Impairment of assets

Assets, other than those measured at fair value, are assessed for indicators of impairment at each balance sheet date. If there is objective evidence of impairment, an impairment loss is recognised in profit or loss as described below.

Non-financial assets

An asset is impaired where there is objective evidence that, as a result of one or more events that occurred after initial recognition, the estimated recoverable value of the asset has been reduced. The recoverable amount of an asset is the higher of its fair value less costs to sell and its value in use.

Where indicators exist for a decrease in impairment loss, the prior impairment loss is tested to determine reversal. An impairment loss is reversed on an individual impaired asset to the extent that the revised recoverable value does not lead to a revised carrying amount higher than the carrying value had no impairment been recognised.

Stocks

Stocks are valued at the lower of cost and net realisable value. Cost is determined on the first-in, first-out (FIFO) method. Cost includes the purchase price, including taxes, duties, transport and handling directly attributable to bringing the inventory to its present location and condition.

Provision is made for obsolete and slow moving stock where appropriate.

Taxation

Current tax, including UK corporation tax, is provided at amounts expected to be paid (or recovered) using the tax rates and laws that have been enacted or substantively enacted by the balance sheet date.

Deferred tax is recognised in respect of all timing differences that have originated but not reversed at the balance sheet date where transactions or events that result in an obligation to pay more tax in the future or a right to pay less tax in the future have occurred at the balance sheet date. Timing differences are differences between the Company's taxable profits and its results as stated in the financial statements that arise from the inclusion of gains and losses in tax assessments in periods different from those in which they are recognised in the financial statements.

A net deferred tax asset is regarded as recoverable and therefore recognised only when, on the basis of all available evidence, it can be regarded as more likely than not that there will be suitable taxable profits from which the future reversal of the underlying timing differences can be deducted.

Deferred tax is measured at the average tax rates that are expected to apply in the periods in which the timing differences are expected to reverse, based on tax rates and laws that have been enacted or substantively enacted by the balance sheet date. Deferred tax is measured on a non-discounted basis.

Turnover

Turnover represents sales less returns and allowances and excludes value added tax.

Sale of goods - internet based transactions

The Company sells goods via its website for delivery to the customer. Revenue is recognised when the risks and rewards of the inventory are passed to the customer which is at the point of acceptance of the goods by the customer. Transactions are settled by credit or payment card.

Provision is made for credit notes based on the expected level of returns which is based on the historical experience of returns.

Sale of goods - retail

The Company also sells goods to retail customers. Revenue is recognised when the risks and rewards of the inventory are passed to the customer which is when the goods have been delivered to the customer. Transactions are settled on credit.

Provision is made for credit notes based on the expected level of returns which is based on the historical experience of returns.

STATEMENT OF ACCOUNTING POLICIES (CONTINUED)
Year ended 31 December 2018

Foreign currencies

Transactions in foreign currencies are recorded at the rate of exchange at the date of the transactions or, if hedged, at the forward contract rate. Monetary assets and liabilities denominated in foreign currencies at the balance sheet date are reported at the rates of exchange prevailing at that date or, if appropriate, at the forward contract rate.

Exchange differences arising on trading transactions are included in the profit and loss account.

Financial instruments

Financial assets and financial liabilities are recognised when the Company becomes a party to the contractual provisions of the instrument.

Financial liabilities and equity instruments are classified according to the substance of the contractual arrangements entered into. An equity instrument is any contract that evidences a residual interest in the assets of the Company after deducting all of its liabilities.

Financial assets and liabilities

All financial assets and liabilities are initially measured at transaction price (including transaction costs), except for those financial assets classified as at fair value through profit or loss, which are initially measured at fair value (which is normally the transaction price excluding transaction costs).

Financial assets and liabilities are only offset in the balance sheet when, and only when there exists a legally enforceable right to set off the recognised amounts and the Company intends either to settle on a net basis, or to realise the asset and settle the liability simultaneously.

Derivative financial instruments

Certain derivative financial instruments are designated as cash flow hedges that hedge exposure to variability in cash flows that is either attributable to a particular risk associated with a recognised asset or liability or a forecast transaction.

For cash flow hedges, the portion of the gain or loss on the hedging instrument that is determined to be an effective hedge, is recognised in equity, with any ineffective portion recognised in the profit and loss account. When hedged cash flows result in the recognition of a non-financial asset or liability, the associated gains or losses previously recognised in equity are included in the initial measurement of the asset or liability. For all other cash flow hedges, the gains or losses that are recognised in equity are transferred to the profit and loss account in the same period in which the hedged cash flows affect the profit and loss account.

Any gains or losses arising from changes in fair value of derivative financial instruments not designated as hedges are recognised in the profit and loss account.

When a hedging instrument is sold, terminated or exercised, or the entity revokes designation of the hedge relationship but the hedged forecast transaction is still expected to occur, the cumulative gain or loss at that point remains in equity and is recognised in accordance with the above policy when the transaction occurs. If the hedged transaction is no longer expected to take place, the cumulative unrealised gain or loss recognised in equity is recognised immediately in the profit and loss account.

Research and development costs

Research and development costs in respect of clearly defined projects are recharged to other Group companies. The cost of other research and development is charged to the profit and loss account as incurred.

Leases

Rentals under operating leases are charged on a straight-line basis over the lease term, even if the payments are not made on such a basis. Benefits received and receivable as an incentive to sign an operating lease are similarly spread on a straight-line basis over the lease term.

Pension costs

The Company operates a stakeholder pension scheme which is available to all UK employees. The assets of the scheme are held separately from those of the Company in an independently administered fund. The amounts of contributions payable to the pension scheme are charged to the profit and loss account in respect of the accounting period to which they relate.

STATEMENT OF ACCOUNTING POLICIES (CONTINUED)
Year ended 31 December 2018

Provisions

Provisions are recognised when the Company has a present obligation (legal or constructive) as a result of a past event, it is probable that the Company will be required to settle that obligation and a reliable estimate can be made of the amount of the obligation.

The amount recognised as a provision is the best estimate of the consideration required to settle the present obligation at the balance sheet date, taking into account the risks and uncertainties surrounding the obligation. Where a provision is measured using the cash flows estimated to settle the present obligation, its carrying amount is the present value of those cash flows (when the effect of the time value of money is material).

When some or all of the economic benefits required to settle a provision are expected to be recovered from a third party, a receivable is recognised as an asset if it is virtually certain that reimbursement will be received and the amount of the receivable can be measured reliably.

Key accounting estimates and assumptions

The Company makes estimates and assumptions concerning the future. The resulting accounting estimates will, by definition, seldom equal the related actual results. The estimates and assumptions that have a significant risk of causing a material adjustment to the carrying amounts of assets and liabilities within the next financial year are addressed below.

The Directors consider there to be no critical accounting judgements or key sources of estimation uncertainty in the preparation of these financial statements.

NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
Year ended 31 December 2018

1 TURNOVER

The Company's turnover and results were derived wholly from the Company's principal activity, the sale of goods, which is based in the United Kingdom.

	2018 £'000	2017 £'000
Sale of goods	110,092	93,501
Total turnover	110,092	93,501

The analysis of turnover by geographical destination is as follows:

	2018 £'000	2017 £'000
United Kingdom	101,377	84,286
Rest of Europe	1,293	1,418
Rest of World	7,422	7,797
	110,092	93,501

2 INFORMATION REGARDING DIRECTORS AND EMPLOYEES

	2018 £'000	2017 £'000
Directors' emoluments		
Emoluments	688	1,179
Pension contributions	40	61
	728	1,239
Number of directors who are members of a defined contribution scheme	2	3

	2018 £'000	2017 £'000
Remuneration of the highest paid director	364	668
Pension scheme contributions for highest paid director	23	2

NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS (continued)
Year ended 31 December 2018

2 INFORMATION REGARDING DIRECTORS AND EMPLOYEES (CONTINUED)

The average monthly number of employees (including executive directors) was:

	2018 Number	2017 Number
Production and research	41	30
Sales and distribution	155	204
Management and administration	32	33
	228	267

Staff costs during the year (including directors)	2018 £'000	2017 £'000
Wages and salaries	11,264	9,674
Social security costs	937	1,158
Pension costs (note 16)	382	416
Severance costs	221	169
	12,804	11,418

3 OPERATING LOSS

Operating loss is stated after charging/(crediting):	2018 £'000	2017 £'000
Depreciation – owned assets	1,595	1,767
Foreign exchange (gains)/losses	(2,671)	1,829
Rentals under operating leases		
- Plant and machinery	207	243
- Land and Buildings	1,830	1,664
Research and development	3,363	3,214

Research and development expenditure of £3,363,000 (2017: £3,214,000) was recharged to Techtronic Floor Care Technology Limited, a fellow subsidiary of ultimate parent company Techtronic Industries Company Limited, during the year.

Fees payable to the Company's auditor for the audit of the annual report and financial statements is £51,000 (2017: £50,000).

Fees payable to the Company's auditor for other services to the Company is £nil (2017: £nil).

4 OTHER OPERATING INCOME/(EXPENSE)

	2018 £'000	2017 £'000
R&D tax credit	-	(350)
R&D material usage	168	153
Rental income	263	-
	431	(197)

NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS (continued)
Year ended 31 December 2018

4 OTHER OPERATING INCOME/(EXPENSE) (CONTINUED)

The Company is eligible to receive a R&D tax credit income benefit under the R&D expenditure credit (RDEC) scheme as introduced by HMRC and recognises the income as per FRS 102 paragraph 24.4, in the period it is received. In the year ended 31 December 2017, two tax credits were received; the first on 31 May 2017 totalling £122,000 and the last on 31 August 2017 totalling £154,000. These were netted off against the write off of the 2014 and 2015 debtors for tax credits receivable giving a net expense of £350,000. No tax credits have been received in 2018.

The Company receives R&D material usage income from the TTI Group as part of its investment in R&D, and new product development of the Company.

5 INTEREST PAYABLE AND SIMILAR CHARGES

	2018 £'000	2017 £'000
Bank interest	489	877
Intercompany interest	2,446	1,403
	<u>2,935</u>	<u>2,281</u>

6 TAX ON LOSS

The tax charge/(credit) comprises:

	2018 £'000	2017 £'000
Current tax		
UK corporation tax	-	-
Foreign tax	-	-
Under provision in prior years	-	-
Deferred tax charge	-	-
Total tax charge	<u>-</u>	<u>-</u>

The standard rate of corporation tax for the year, based on the UK standard rate of corporation tax is 19% (2017: 19.25%). The differences between the total tax charge shown above and the amount calculated by applying the standard rate of UK corporation tax to the loss before tax is as follows:

Current Tax		
(Loss) before taxation	<u>(5,877)</u>	<u>(10,889)</u>
Tax on loss on ordinary activities at standard UK corporation tax rate of 19% (2017 - 19.25%)	(1,117)	(2,096)
Tax effect of expenses not deductible for tax purposes	173	109
Tax effect of income not taxable for tax purposes	-	(53)
Tax effect of current year group relief received	-	958
Total tax charge/(credit) for the year	<u>(944)</u>	<u>(1,082)</u>

Deferred Tax Asset

	2018		2017	
	Recognised £'000	Not recognised £'000	Recognised £'000	Not recognised £'000
Accelerated capital allowances	-	1,054	-	626
Short term timing differences	-	216	-	654
Losses carried forward	-	6,067	-	5,449
R&D credit	-	-	-	-
	<u>-</u>	<u>7,338</u>	<u>-</u>	<u>6,730</u>

NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS (continued)
Year ended 31 December 2018

6 TAX ON LOSS (CONTINUED)

Reconciliation of movements in deferred taxation

	£'000	
Balance at 1 January 2018	-	-
Tax (charge)/credit to profit or loss	-	-
R&D above the line tax credit	-	-
Balance at 31 December 2018	-	-
	2018	2017
	£'000	£'000
Deferred tax assets	-	-

Finance Act 2016 was 'substantively enacted' and 'fully enacted' on 6 and 15 September 2016 respectively. As a result, the deferred tax impact of the changes introduced by FA 2016 were recognised in year-end results under FRS 102. The main rate of corporation tax will be reduced to 17% from 1 April 2020, by virtue of FA 2016 s46.

There is a potential deferred tax asset (measured at the standard rate of 17% applicable from 1 April 2020) of £7,338,000 (2017: £6,730,000) for trading losses, accelerated capital allowances and other short term timing differences, which has not been recognised as there is insufficient evidence that the asset will be recovered. The asset would be recoverable if sufficient taxable profit arose in the Company in the future against which the assets could be relieved.

7 TANGIBLE FIXED ASSETS

	Leasehold improvements £'000	Moulds and tooling £'000	Computer equipment £'000	Office equipment, fixtures and fittings £'000	Total £'000
Cost					
At 1 January 2018	5,543	1,285	2,950	2,981	12,759
Additions	-	-	236	842	1,078
Disposals	(152)	(263)	(960)	(991)	(2,366)
At 31 December 2018	5,391	1,022	2,226	2,832	11,471
Accumulated depreciation					
At 1 January 2018	1,835	917	1,921	2,474	7,147
Charge for the year	458	337	430	370	1,595
Depreciation on disposals	(152)	(263)	(960)	(991)	(2,366)
At 31 December 2018	2,141	991	1,391	1,853	6,376
Net book value					
At 31 December 2018	3,250	31	835	979	5,095
At 31 December 2017	3,708	368	1,029	507	5,612

The Company had no capital commitments (2017: Enil) as at 31 December 2018.

NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS (continued)
Year ended 31 December 2018

8 INVESTMENTS

During 2012 the Company acquired a 100% interest in TTI Floor Care Southern Europe which contains the companies listed below. The principal activity of the subsidiary is the trading of floor care products. The investment is recorded at cost plus incidental expenses, no potential impairment has been indicated. This investment comprises 100% of the issued equity share capital which is the only class of shares in issue.

Name of subsidiaries	Place of incorporation	Class of shares	Holding	Principal activity
TTI Floor Care France SAS	France	100%	Ordinary	Trading of floor care products
VAX Iberia SL	Spain	100%	Ordinary	Trading of floor care products
TTI Floor Care Italia SRL	Italy	100%	Ordinary	Trading of floor care products

	Investments in subsidiaries £'000
Cost	
At 1 January 2018 and 31 December 2018	50
Impairment	
At 1 January 2018	
Charge for the year	50
At 31 December 2018	50
Net book value	
At 31 December 2018	
At 31 December 2017	50

On 13 June 2019, it was announced that the TTI Floor Care Southern Europe business would be closed and operations will cease at the end of 2019. The investment has therefore been fully impaired in the year.

9 STOCKS

	2018 £'000	2017 £'000
Finished goods and goods for resale	20,639	19,917

There is no material difference between the balance sheet value of stocks and their replacement cost.

NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS (continued)
Year ended 31 December 2018

10 DEBTORS - AMOUNTS FALLING DUE WITHIN ONE YEAR

	2018	2017
	£'000	£'000
Trade debtors	17,373	25,936
Amounts due from group undertakings	13,187	16,358
Prepayments and accrued income	1,164	1,444
Derivative financial assets	4,291	-
	<u>36,015</u>	<u>43,739</u>

Amounts due from group undertakings are repayable on demand and no interest is chargeable on these balances.

11 CREDITORS: AMOUNTS FALLING DUE WITHIN ONE YEAR

	2018	2017
	£'000	£'000
Bank overdrafts (secured)	(2,213)	-
Trade creditors	(1,737)	(3,474)
Amounts owed to group undertakings	(45,458)	(38,009)
Other creditors, including taxation and social security	(93)	(46)
VAT payable	(1,117)	(164)
Derivative financial liabilities	-	(3,278)
Accruals and deferred income	(4,844)	(3,797)
	<u>(55,462)</u>	<u>(48,768)</u>

The bank overdraft facility is secured by way of a standby letter of credit from the parent company.

Amounts owed to group undertakings includes a balance of £35,634,000 which relates to the purchase of stock with repayment terms of 150 days. No interest is chargeable on group creditor balances. All creditor balances are unsecured.

NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS (continued)
Year ended 31 December 2018

12 CREDITORS: AMOUNTS FALLING DUE AFTER MORE THAN ONE YEAR

	2018 £'000	2017 £'000
7.5% loan from ultimate parent undertaking	(16,392)	(16,392)
10% loan from ultimate parent undertaking	(12,000)	(12,000)
	<u>(28,392)</u>	<u>(28,392)</u>

Both loans owed to the ultimate parent undertaking relate to cash advances which are unsecured and bear a fixed rate of interest. The 7.5% loan becomes payable on 30 November 2025 and the 10% loan becomes payable on 30 November 2027.

Interest payable is shown as part of amounts owed to group undertakings in note 11 and totals £206,000 (2017: £1,509,000).

Maturity profile of amounts owed to ultimate parent undertaking

	2018 £'000	2017 £'000
Within one year	(45,458)	(38,009)
Between one and five years	-	-
After five years	(28,392)	(28,392)
	<u>(73,850)</u>	<u>(66,401)</u>

13 PROVISIONS FOR OTHER LIABILITIES

The Company had the following provisions during the year:

	Dilapidations provision £'000
At 1 January 2018	-
Additions dealt with in profit or loss	500
	<u>500</u>
At 31 December 2018	<u>500</u>

As part of the Company's property leasing arrangements there is an obligation to repair damages which incur during the life of the lease, such as wear and tear. The cost is charged to profit and loss as the obligation arises. The provision has been fully utilised in 2019.

NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS (continued)
Year ended 31 December 2018

14 CALLED UP SHARE CAPITAL

	2018		2017	
	No.	£'000	No.	£'000
Authorised				
'A' ordinary shares of £1 each	29,500	30	29,500	30
'B' ordinary shares of £1 each	10,000	10	10,000	10
	39,500	40	39,500	40
Allotted and called up				
'A' ordinary shares of £1 each (£1 paid)	29,500	30	29,500	30
'B' ordinary shares of £1 each (25p paid)	3,000	3	3,000	3
	32,500	33	32,500	33

A and B shares rank pari passu in all respects both as to capital and dividends.

15 FINANCIAL COMMITMENTS

Operating lease commitments

Total future minimum lease payments under non-cancellable operating leases are as follows:

	2018		2017	
	Plant and machinery £'000	Land and buildings £'000	Plant and machinery £'000	Land and buildings £'000
Within one year	199	1,546	167	1,503
Between one and five years	390	6,642	449	7,560
After five years	-	6,001	-	7,943
	589	14,189	616	17,006

16 PENSION ARRANGEMENTS

The Company operates a defined contribution pension scheme, the Group Personal Pension Plan, for its full time UK employees. Contributions payable are charged to the profit and loss account in respect of the accounting period to which they relate. Any differences between amounts paid and payable are recognised as accruals or prepayments in the balance sheet.

The charge for the year amounted to £382,000 (2017: £416,000). Outstanding contributions at 31 December 2018 amounted to £50,000 (2017: £50,000).

17 RELATED PARTY TRANSACTIONS

As the Company is a wholly owned subsidiary of Techtronic Industries Company Limited, the Company has taken advantage of the exemption contained in section 33 of FRS 102 and has therefore not disclosed transactions or balances with entities which form part of the Group. The Company is included within the consolidated financial statements of Techtronic Industries Company Limited which are publicly available.

Other related party transactions

The total remuneration for key management personnel for the period totalled £728,000 (2017: £1,239,000), being remuneration disclosed in note 2 and share-based payment expenses of £nil (2017: £nil).

NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS (continued)
Year ended 31 December 2018

18 ULTIMATE PARENT COMPANY AND CONTROLLING PARTY

The Company is ultimately owned and controlled by its immediate parent company, Techtronic Industries Company Limited, being also its ultimate parent company, a company incorporated in Hong Kong and listed on the Hong Kong Stock Exchange. The largest and smallest group of undertakings for which group accounts have been drawn up, and which include this company, is that headed by Techtronic Industries Company Limited.

The consolidated financial statements of Techtronic Industries Company Limited can be obtained from the website: www.ttigroup.com.

The registered address of Techtronic Industries Company Limited is:

29/F, Tower 2, Kowloon Commerce Centre
 51 Kwai Cheong Road
 Kwai Chung
 New Territories
 Hong Kong

19 FINANCIAL INSTRUMENTS

The carrying values of the Company's financial assets and liabilities are summarised by category below:

	2018 £'000	2017 £'000
Financial assets		
Measured at fair value and designated in an effective hedging relationship		
Derivative financial assets (see note 10)	4,291	-
Measured at undiscounted amount receivable		
Trade and other debtors (see note 10)	17,373	25,936
Amounts due from group undertakings (see note 10)	13,187	16,358
Cash at bank and in hand	17,697	4,972
Equity instruments measured at cost less impairment		
Fixed asset investments in unlisted equity instruments (see note 8)	-	50
	52,548	47,317
Financial liabilities		
Measured at fair value and designated in an effective hedging relationship		
Derivative financial liabilities (see note 11)	-	(3,278)
Measured at amortised cost		
Loans payable (see note 12)	(28,392)	(28,392)
Measured at undiscounted amount payable		
Bank overdraft (see note 11)	(2,213)	-
Trade and other creditors (see note 11)	(1,737)	(3,474)
Amounts owed to group undertakings (see note 11)	(45,458)	(38,009)
	(77,800)	(73,153)

The Group's income, expense, gains and losses in respect of financial instruments are summarised below:

Interest income and expense		
Total interest expense for financial liabilities at amortised cost (see note 5)	2,935 ¹⁾	2,281
Fair value gains and (losses)		
On derivative financial assets designated in an effective hedging relationship	274	(867)

NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS (continued)
Year ended 31 December 2018

20 DERIVATIVE FINANCIAL INSTRUMENTS

Forward foreign currency contracts

The following table details the forward foreign currency contracts outstanding as at the year-end:

	Average contractual exchange rate		Notional Value		Fair value	
	2018 rate	2017 rate	2018 £'000	2017 £'000	2018 £'000	2017 £'000
Outstanding contracts						
Sell GBP	1.399	1.275	48,587	51,778	4,291	(3,278)
			<u>48,587</u>	<u>51,778</u>	<u>4,291</u>	<u>(3,278)</u>

Forward foreign currency contracts are valued using quoted forward exchange rates and yield curves derived from quoted interest rates matching maturities of the contracts.

The Company has entered into contracts to supply goods to customers in United Kingdom, Europe and Rest of World. The Company has entered into forward foreign currency contracts to hedge the exchange rate risk arising from these anticipated future transactions, which are designated as cash flow hedges. The hedged cash flows are expected to occur and to affect profit or loss within the next financial year.

Hedge effectiveness during the year resulted in gains of £3,839,000 (2017: losses of £3,036,000) and were recognised in other comprehensive income.

21 RESERVES

Called up share capital

Represents the nominal value of shares that have been issued.

Additional paid up capital

Includes any premiums received on issues of share capital. Any transaction costs associated with the issuing of shares are deducted from additional paid up capital.

Profit and loss account

Includes all current and prior year retained profits and losses, less dividends paid.

Hedging reserve

The hedging reserve is used to record transactions arising from the Company's cash flow hedging arrangements.